approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from the existing Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores only) divided into 
7,000,000 (Seventy Lakhs) equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs.12,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twelve Crores Only) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each and that the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association be 
substituted with the following Clause. 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 
Crores Only) divided into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby 
authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and take all such steps as may be 
necessary for giving effect to this resolution and for matters concerned therewith or incidental